
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY, FINANCE AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Simon Clark, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, Alan Horton, Ken Ingleton, Lee McCall (Chairman), 
Hannah Perkin, David Simmons, Paul Stephen, Mike Whiting and Corrie Woodford 
 
Quorum = 3  
 
RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note:  this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected using this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: to be added 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
 
1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Confirmation of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 
To confirm the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2021/2022. 
  

 

3.  Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 



 

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2021. 
  

 

5.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

6.  Verbal update from Cabinet Members 
 
 

 

7.  Revised Commissioning & Procurement Policy 
 
 

5 - 28 

8.  2022/23 Budget and Reserves 
 
 

29 - 40 

Issued on Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3556/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2013-Jul-2021%2019.00%20Policy%20Finance%20and%20Housing%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 Page 1 of 5 

Policy, Finance & Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee  

Meeting Date 13 October 2021 

Report Title Draft Commissioning & Procurement Policy 

Cabinet Member Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Charlotte Knowles, Commissioning Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To review and discuss the draft Commissioning & 
Procurement Policy. 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The intention is to replace the existing Commissioning Framework and the 

Procurement Strategy documents with a combined Commissioning and 
Procurement Policy. 
 

1.2 The aim of the new Commissioning and Procurement Policy is to bring both of 
these elements together and create a seamless process that will encourage 
officers and Members to embed sound Commissioning processes in everything 
they deliver.  
 

1.3 The Policy updates the Council’s principles around commissioning decisions and 
the procurement processes for buying goods, works and services, ensuring they 
meet the Coalition’s priorities.  

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 The current Procurement Strategy was approved in 2013 and aimed to help move the 

Coun
[...]
’s carbon footprint. The proposed policy includes a 
section on the action plan. 

 
3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To review and discuss the draft Commissioning & Procurement Policy. 
 
4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Do nothing and keep the existing Strategy. This option is not recommended as the 

Procurement Strategy is out of date and does not meet administration priorities. 
 
5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Consultation was undertaken with the officer group following SMT in March. The 

group consisted of the then Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure, 
Chief Financial Officer, Head of Housing and Community Services, and the Head 
of Policy Governance & Customer Services. The Member Commissioning and 
Procurement Working Group and Mid Kent Legal Services have also been 
consulted. 

 
Cabinet Advisory Committee 

 

Page 7

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s12779/ITEM%206%20cabinet%20july%20living%20wage%20nv4.pdf


 Page 4 of 5 

5.2 This report is due to go to the Policy, Finance and Housing Cabinet Advisory 
Committee on 13 October prior to Cabinet on 8 December. 

 
6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The policy supports the priority: ‘Renewing local democracy and 
making the Council fit for the future’. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Whilst there are no direct financial implications of amending the 
previous strategy, the principles established in the new Policy could 
have an impact in the cost of service delivery. However, the draft policy 
states: “The Council will make decisions about the purchasing or 
delivery of services on the basis of value for money”. As such each 
commissioning process should look at the requirements of the 
service and business case into each of the options. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

There is various legislation and guidance linked to the spending of 
public money. The Public Contracts Regulations 2015, Bribery Act, 
Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012. The dra
[...]
ov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/990289/National_Procurement_Policy_Statement.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/national-procurement-strategy-local-government-england-2018
https://www.swale.gov.uk/data-quality-standard-2/
https://www.swale.gov.uk/data-quality-standard-2/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cabinet Advisory Committee 13 October 2021 

Briefing Note 

2022/23 Budget and Reserves 

 

2022/23 Budget 

1. A report on the 2022/23 Budget was considered by the Policy, Finance and 
Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee on 13 July and it was agreed that there 
would be the opportunity for the Committee to consider constructive ways to 
reduce spending. 

2. In the last two years there have been very few spending reductions and in fact 
there has been significant growth, largely funded from one off monies.  From 
the MTFP the current cost base is clearly not sustainable, but it is also 
questionable how viable services can still be provided if spending reductions 
are made.  

3. The current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) shows a gap of £3.3 million 
for 2022/23 which is already forecast to increase to £4.3 million in 2023/24.  
These figures exclude additional pressures in year e.g., covid pressures (loss 
of car parking income) and homelessness cost pressures.   

4. Members are likely to have to take some challenging decisions to ensure the 
budget is balanced.  To balance the 2022/23 and future budgets we feel the 
following options are open to us: 

• increase income; 

• spending reductions; 

• reviewing service provision for non statutory services; 

• reviewing level of service for statutory services; and, 

• careful use of reserves. 

5. Given this challenging budget gap, the approach to budget setting includes 
the following: 

• Heads of Service to identify savings of 5% on the 2021/22 staffing budget; 

• Heads of Service to look at the reserves to determine whether the entire 
reserve is still re
[...]
ht, or built or enhanced a building, or other asset(s). 

Business Rates Funds  

13. The Council has three Reserves funded from Business Rates: 

Business Rates Volatility 

14. This is used to manage the volatility of business rate income and to fund the 
Special Projects Fund by £1m a year.  

15. At 1 April 2021 the balance on this Fund was £2.8m but will reduce by £1m to 
top up the Special Projects Fund in 2021/22.   

Page 30



3 
 

16. There are no restrictions on the use of this fund which can be used to support 
the General Fund. 

Kent Pool Economic Development Business Rates 

17. This fund is due to the Council being a member of the Kent Business Rates 
Pool which enables us to keep a greater share of business rate income.   

18. It is to fund economic development as agreed by the Council and KCC.  
Therefore, it cannot be used for general use such as supporting the General 
Fund. 

19. In 2019/20 it funded the new Town Centres/ High Street Fund by £800k, the 
new Heritage Strategy Fund by £250k, the new Visitor Economy Framework 
Fund by £215k and the new Sheppey Lower Road Improvement Fund by £250k 
and in 2020/21 it funded the new Improvement and Resilience Fund by £1m.   

20. Cabinet agreed on 16/12/2020 that the balance on this reserve was to be 
retained for potential top ups and for new initiatives or pressures.   

21. At 1 April 2021 the balance on this Fund was £1.1m.   

North Kent Housing & Commercial Growth Business Rates 

22. In 2018/19 Kent was selected to be a “Business Rates Pilot” by the 
Government which meant that we could keep a greater proportion of business 
rate income for that year. 

23. Under the Kent Pilot agreement there was an allocation of funds called the 
“Housing & Commercial Growth Business Rates” among “clusters” of 
authorities with Swale in the “North Kent” cluster, where use of this fund would 
be agreed among Leaders and KCC for economic and housing development.  
Therefore, it cannot be used for general use such as supporting the General 
Fund. 

24. Cabinet on 16/12/2020 agreed that this fund was to be used to fund the Swale 
Rainbow Local Housing Company, for set up costs and future investment, 
including possible investment in Sheppey.  

25. At 1 April 2021 the balance on this Fund was £1.7m. 

All Reserves 

As part of the budget preparation process for 2022/23, all Heads of Service have 
been asked to review their reserves.  Appendix II shows details of the Council’s main 
reserves.   

 

 

 

Page 31



Appendix I 
Budget 2021/22 

4 
 

 SERVICE STAFFING £ 
CONTRACTS 

£ 
OTHER 

COSTS £ 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURE 

£ 

GRANT 
INCOME £ 

OTHER 
INCOME £ 

NET COST £ 

Refuse Collection 0  2,890,710  187,500  3,078,210  0  (151,950) 2,926,260  

Homelessness Temporary Accommodation 0  0  2,671,080  2,671,080  (564,580) (723,510) 1,382,990  

Ground Maintenance 0  1,338,810  0  1,338,810  0  0  1,338,810  

Street Cleansing 0  1,144,850  32,440  1,177,290  (31,590) (21,330) 1,124,370  

Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board 0  0  876,000  876,000  0  0  876,000  

Financial Services 749,710  0  54,150  803,860  0  (6,000) 797,860  

IT Maintenance & Equipment 0  0  737,250  737,250  0  0  737,250  

Democratic Process 111,230  0  546,950  658,180  0  (80) 658,100  

Client & Amenity Services Staffing 630,560  0  19,020  649,580  0  0  649,580  

Housing Advice/Housing Options 873,080  0  14,450  887,530  (250,750) 0  636,780  

Customer Service Centre 538,420  55,280  15,540  609,240  0  (19,600) 589,640  

Planning Staffing 1,808,700  0  112,710  1,921,410  0  (1,363,050) 558,360  

Information Technology 0  0  514,580  514,580  0  0  514,580  

Communities & Economic Staffing 473,910  0  13,660  487,570  0  0  487,570  

Supply of Insurance Cover 0  0  448,440  448,440  0  0  448,440  

Administrative Buildings 169,910  0  318,650  488,560  0  (43,940) 444,620  

Mid Kent Legal Services 1,489,650  0  76,290  1,565,940  0  (1,129,460) 436,480  

Property Services Sta
[...]
840) 

Local Land Charges 0  0  58,290  58,290  0  (236,000) (177,710) 

Recycling & Waste Minimisation 0  0  0  0  (297,900) (580,000) (877,900) 

Parking Management 0  629,390  850,700  1,480,090  0  (2,885,170) (1,405,080) 

Property Management 0  0  121,670  121,670  0  (1,851,310) (1,729,640) 

 

 

P
age 35



Appendix II 
Reserves 31 March 2021 

8 
 

 

Reserve £’000  Description 

Business Rates Volatility -2,827 
To assist the Council in managing the volatility of business rate income as a result of business rate 
localisation. 

North Kent Housing & Commercial Growth Business 
Rates 

-1,673 

Under the Kent Business Rates 2018/19 Pilot there was to be an allocation of funds called the Housing & 
Commercial Growth Business Rates which was allocated among “clusters” of authorities for each cluster 
to determine the final allocation.  SBC is in the “North Kent” cluster.  Cabinet on 16/12/2020 agreed that 
this fund was to be used to fund the Local Housing Company, for set up costs and future investment, 
including possible investment in Sheppey.  Minute 350/12/2020. 

Revenue and Benefits -1,415 
Savings made in the Revenues and Benefits section, including unspent grants were transferred to this 
reserve.  This is used to cover the shortfall in Government grant. 

Preceptors Council Tax Support -1,158 Paid by KCC, Police and Fire to reflect the costs of Council Tax support localisation. 

Kent Pool Economic Development Business Rates  -1,094 

This fund has been established as a result of the Council joining the Kent Business Rates Pool.  It is to 
fund economic development as agreed by the Council and KCC.  As agreed by Cabinet on 16/12/2020 
the balance on this reserve is to be retained for potential top ups and for new initiatives or pressures.  
Minute 350/12/2020. 

Special Project Fund -1,055 

The Cabinet meeting 10 July 2019 proposal to set up a Special Projects Fund was agreed.  The 
commitment is to allocate £1m per annum from accumulated business rate reserves to the funds.  The 
fund is being used to deliver tangible projects for the residents of the borough making the public spaces 
cleaner and better presented.  Minute 122/07/2019. 

Improvement and Resilience Fund -1,000 
The Cabinet meeting on 16 Dec 2020 agreed the transfer of £1m from the Kent Pool Economic 
Development Business Rates Fund to the “Improvement and Resilience Fund”.  Minute 350/12/2020. 

Town Centres / High Streets Fund -758 
The Cabinet meeting 16 December 2020 agreed that £800k of shared business rates will be now 
allocated to Town Centres.  Minute 350/12/2020. 

Building Maintenance -563 
To meet items of backlog building maintenance as identified in the Council’s medium-term maintenance 
plan as well as urgent or unexpected items.  Each year the reserve is topped up by any underspend on 
the building maintenance revenue budget. 

Repairs & Renewals -455 
Regular contributions are made to this fund from the General Fund for a number of services to fund the 
future cost of significant items of expenditure. 

Communities Fund  -411 This is to support the Council’s Localism Agenda. 

STC Retail Park -379 
This reserve is for the accounting adjustment between the value of income received and the value 
included in the accounts. 

P
age 36



Appendix II 
Reserves 31 March 2021 

9 
 

Reserve £’000  Description 

Parking  -279 
Any surplus from on-street parking is transferred to the ring fenced on-street parking account under 
Section 55 of the Road Traffic Act 1984. 

Wheeled Bins -279 To fund the new wheeled bins purchases and replacements. 

Performance  -271 To improve overall performance.  Officers can submit a bidding list of proposals.   

Commuted Sums -266 To fund play area and open space maintenance in future years. 

Stay Put Fund -238 
To support the Council’s Stay Put service which offers advice, support and help to the elderly and 
disabled, who are owner occupiers or private tenants and who need practical assistance 
[...]
Grant.  The methodology differs between council tax and business rates.  These will be fully used to help 
fund the Council’s share of the deficit on the collection fund for 2020/21 in future years and therefore 
they have been transferred to a reserve. 

Smaller reserves -488  

Total -25,010   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Revised Commissioning & Procurement Policy
	Appendix I - DRAFT Commissioning and Procurement Policy 08.09.21

	8 2022/23 Budget and Reserves



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 287 - 

POLICY, FINANCE AND HOUSING CABINET ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 13 October 2021 from 7.00 pm  - 8.33 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, 
Alan Horton, Ken Ingleton, Lee McCall (Chairman), Hannah Perkin, 
David Simmons, Mike Whiting and Corrie Woodford. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Lisa Fillery, Charlotte Hudson, Charlotte 
Knowles, Jo Millard, Larissa Read, Phil Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Derek Carnell (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance), 
Councillor Ben J Martin (Cabinet Member for Housing), Pete Neal, Roger Truelove 
(Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance), Ghlin Whelan (Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Finance).  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark, Alastair Gould and Paul Stephen. 
 

370 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

371 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Lee McCall was confirmed as Chairman and Councillor Tim Gibson was 
confirmed as Vice-Chairman. 
 

372 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2021 (Minute. Nos 144-150) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

373 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

374 VERBAL UPDATE FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance to the meeting. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance welcomed Lisa Fillery, the new 
Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer to the meeting.  He gave a general 
update on the Council’s financial position, starting with the reminder of the update 
given at the July 2021 meeting when he informed Members that there was a gap of 
over £3million to meet for the 2022/23 budget.  He explained that work was ongoing 
to explore potential savings and he welcomed ideas to help with this.  The Leader 



Policy, Finance and Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee 13 October 2021  

 

- 288 – 

and Cabinet Member for Finance said that more detail would be available at the 
next Policy Finance and Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee meeting. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance acknowledged that Central 
Government had provided grant funding to cover many of the costs of the Covid-19 
Pandemic in 2020/21, but future funding was uncertain and the financial impact of 
Covid-19 would last into future years.  He said that Swale Borough Council (SBC) 
would continue to plan for loss of income and increase in expenditure but warned of 
the pressures on the Revenue Budget.  Referring to the Council’s reserves the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said there was an expectation from 
Government that Councils would draw on these, but this was not sustainable and 
the Council would need to make adequate savings, although he hoped that 
Government would be providing additional grants in the future. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing advised that figures he would refer to were not 
fully up to date as they had not been fully audited for this quarter or provided by the 
Housing Associations yet.  He gave an update on the Rainbow Housing Company, 
advising of the successful recruitment of the development management consultants 
and the studies being carried out by architects on the three development sites.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said that in 2020/21 140 new affordable rent 
units, 45 social rent units and 98 shared ownership units were provided, totalling 
383 new affordable units delivered since 2019.  He advised that there were 145 
affordable dwellings due to be built, and a number of other sites where planning 
permission had already been granted, which totalled 563 new affordable units.  The 
Cabinet Member for Housing said there were still approximately 1200 people on the 
housing register, approximately 350 households in temporary accommodation and 
two rough sleepers in the Borough who were being assisted by SBC staff.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing referred to the impact of Covid-19 including rent 
increases and the loss of income, as well as Section 21 Court proceedings re-
starting resulting in evictions and in the future weeks the end of the caravan park 
season.  Finally he commended the work of the housing team. 
 
In the discussion that followed Members raised points and sought clarification 
including: 

• Were the 350 households in temporary accommodation on a long or short-
term basis?; 

• were those in temporary accommodation placed within Swale?; 

• sought clarification on the rough sleeper figures which were different to 
Charity organisation’s comments and figures; 

• what was the strategy to deal with viability issues?; 

• was Council land open to Housing Associations to build units?; 

• sought information on the number of right-to-buy properties sold; 

• referred to SATEDA assisting women fleeing domestic violence and asked if 
there was anything more SBC could do to track and identify those hiding; 
and 

• praised the Kent Police briefing the previous evening. 
 



Policy, Finance and Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee 13 October 2021  

 

- 289 – 

In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing said that many families in temporary 
accommodation were long-term and all were housed in the Borough except for one, 
due to the size of the household.  He said that collating rough sleeper figures was 
difficult, known locations were checked, false names sometimes given and he 
referred to the ‘hidden homeless’ – those that ‘sofa surfed’ and could not be 
verified.  In terms of viability, he said that this had not been experienced yet and 
many smaller Housing Associations were now coming forward to want to provide 
property in Swale. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said that the Council had no land to offer Housing 
Associations. He said that figures for right-to-buy were so low that it was not 
reported and SBC were not informed by Housing Associations when properties 
were sold.  The Cabinet Member for Housing said there had not been an increase 
in demand in accommodation for women fleeing domestic violence as the Police 
and Charities, working with the Community Safety Unit did such a good job of 
assisting in finding temporary accommodation.    
 

375 REVISED COMMISSIONING & PROCUREMENT POLICY  
 
The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which sought 
Members’ views on the replacement of the existing Commissioning and the 
Procurement Strategy documents with a combined Commissioning Framework and 
Procurement Policy.  He said that the current Procurement strategy was approved 
in 2013 and the Commissioning framework in 2012.   Any comments received 
would be considered and the joint Policy would be considered by Cabinet in 
December 2021.   
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement added that recent legislation, 
recommendations from Internal Audit reports and the aims of the administration 
were all included when drafting the Policy. 
 
Members raised points including: 
 

• Reference in the report to the consideration of the Policy by the Scrutiny 
Committee would need to be removed in the future as Council recently 
agreed to move to a Committee System; 

• suggested adding an expectation that suppliers offered Real Living Wage at 
point 12 on page 14 of the report; 

• suggested a commitment to the environment from suppliers; 

• what was SBC’s response to the Green Paper Consultation 2020 (page 6 
paragraph 2.5)?; 

• sought more detail on the views of Members as set out paragraph 2.10 on 
the report; 

• what advice or lobbying had SBC done with Government as referred to on 
page 11 of the Agenda?; 

• there was little detail on changes from previous policy; 

• more detail was required on paragraph 5 Procurement on page 12 of the 
Agenda; and 

• the wording in the draft needed tightening up. 
 



Policy, Finance and Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee 13 October 2021  

 

- 290 – 

In response, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance acknowledged that the 
language used could be emphasised more in the policy but said little material 
change had been suggested.  He said the report was drafted before the Committee 
System had been agreed and the Members referred to in paragraph 2.10 were the 
working group.  The Commissioning Manager advised that there was a joint 
response from Swale, Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Procurement teams with Mid 
Kent Legal Services to the Green Paper Consultation and this could be circulated to 
Members. 
 

376 2022/23 BUDGET AND RESERVES  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that work on the budget was 
ongoing and he welcomed ideas to achieve savings. He suggested Members could 
meet with the Section 151 Officer.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
went through the report, highlighting the main points.  
 
Referring to the Council’s £25.5million reserves, the Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance said the majority of reserves were allocated and could not be used for 
general budgeting purposes.  He highlighted the various projects on the Isle of 
Sheppey that had received or been allocated funding through the Sheppey 
Improvement Fund. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance explained that the Business Rates 
Volatility reserves was money set aside in case there were changes to the valuation 
of properties.  He said the reserves had historically been much more robust than 
necessary and £1million had been transferred to fund the Special Projects Fund.  
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance added that money from the Business 
Rates Volatility could be transferred to the General Fund, unlike the Kent Pool 
Economic Development Business Rates. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance spoke positively about SBC’s share of 
the Kent Pool Economic Development Business Rates and how it had been spent 
in the Borough as set out on page 31 of the report.  He said that the balance of the 
fund was £1.1million which could be used for projects but not to support the core 
budget or other reserves. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance listed the north Kent authorities that 
SBC shared funds within the North Kent Housing & Commercial Growth Business 
Rates fund, stating that SBC’s share was £1.7million.  He said that the fund was to 
be used to fund the Swale Rainbow Local Housing Company setting up and future 
costs. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that Heads of Services were 
reviewing their reserves 
 
Members asked questions and raised points including: 
 

• Were Councils directed on what remaining funds should be spent on?; 

• how much of the reserves could be used to prop up revenue spending?; 

• sought information of the breakdown of the £250k Sheppey Improvement 
Fund; 



Policy, Finance and Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee 13 October 2021  

 

- 291 – 

• would the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) ever be implemented?: 

• suggested looking more thoroughly at the items in the £488k Smaller 
Reserve Fund as some funding might no longer be necessary; 

• was concerned that Heads of Service (HoS) were being asked to identify 
savings of 5% on the 2021/22 staffing budget when officers were already 
under pressure; 

• praised the helpful report; 

• sought clarity on what ‘unavoidable’ costs actually were?; 

• should be looking at how to increase income not reducing spending; 

• highlighted that the Medium Term Financial gap of £3.3million rightly 
excluded additional pressures in year but also excluded unavoidable cost 
pressures; 

• SBC were already struggling to provide a proper service without more cuts; 
and 

• all options to avoid cuts to the staff budget should be explored. 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that some reserves were ring-fenced for timing 
differences for the collection funds, so funds would be carried over at year-end and 
reserves may appear higher than they actually were.  She said that funding could 
be re-allocated for projects that had more priority but this would be looked at on a 
reserve-by-reserve basis.  The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said the 
General Fund could be called upon to prop up reserves.  The Head of Finance and 
Procurement said HoS were already looking through their allocations and he would 
seek confirmation from the Head of Planning Services whether the funding set 
aside for CIL would be required.  He assured Members that every single allocation 
was being reviewed. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that staff costs were the biggest 
part of the budget and he explained that year-on-year there had been an 
underspend on the staff budget resulting in additional funding which this year would 
be spent on the Covid-19 Pandemic recovery fund.  He said there would be big 
challenges ahead.  The Section 151 Officer explained some of the technical 
terminology that was required. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance said that SBC officers were doing 
everything they could to provide the best service in the Borough and reserves 
would be used to limit any cut to the staff budget.  He reminded Members that 
reserves were not infinite, and income to Local Government had remained static 
whilst costs had risen.  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance thanked everyone for a useful 
discussion. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 



Policy, Finance and Housing Cabinet Advisory Committee 13 October 2021  

 

- 292 – 

Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


